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Perform steps one to five. To prevent damage to components, 

product. Do not touch the pyro sensor highlighted in step 2.
Install wires away from mains cabling. Fix the product to solid ceilings 
that do not vibrate. False alarms may be caused by direct sunlight, 

completely obscure the product’s field of view.

EOL resistance
Place two-pin jumpers onto header pins to select the End Of Line 

Alarm Tamper

Place two-pin jumpers onto header pins to enable the LED and adjust 

LED 
Remotely enabling the LED
If you disable the product’s LED, you can use a control panel to 
remotely enable the LED for walk tests. To remotely enable the LED, 
connect the product’s LED terminal to a control panel at 0V.
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Volumetric 6 zone, 3 planes yes
Ceiling mount PIR y s
Quad-interlocking element pyroelectric sensor yes
Independent Floa ng Threshold (IFT) t ye
Adjustable se yes
Automa c t yes

Maximum r 12m
Alarm r 2.5 s conds
Detec on 0.3-3m/s
Geometric l 3D

Op mal i  2.4-4m

Power supply 9-16DC (12DC nomi al)

Outputs 6 DC, 50mA a

Volumetric Coverage , , 
Ceiling Mount PIR Yes
Quad-Interlocking Element Pyroelectric Sensor Yes
Independent Floa ng Threshold (IFT) Technology Yes
Adjustable Sensi vity Yes
Automa c Yes

Maximum Range 12 m
Alarm Response 2.5 seconds
Detec on Speed 0.3-3m/s
Geometric 3D

Op mal  2 .4-4m

Power Supply 9-16VDC (12VDC nominal)
 Relay Type Solid state
Outp
Temperature

uts Relay 60VDC , 50mA max

 

 Detectors 

Detectors 

Moun ng

Electrical  

360°  156 zones  3 planes

The Input voltage should meet both the SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) and 
the Limited Power Source according to the IEC60950-1 standard. Please refer 
to technical speci�cations for detailed information.

!

Detector

Detector

N/C Wiring

DEOL Wiring

the example values 2k2 for
alarm, 2k2 for tamper(EOL).

For electrical products sold within the European Community. At the end of the 
electrical products life, it should not be disposed of with household waste. 

for recycling advice in your country.
EN50131-2-2:2008
EN50131-1:2006+A1:2009
Security Grade (SG) 2
Environmental Class (EC) II

 -10 °C  to 40 °   

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd.          No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with "CE" and 
comply therefore with the applicable harmonized European standards listed under the 

2011/65/EU.
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User Manual
COPYRIGHT ©2018 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co.,Ltd.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
Any and all information, including, among others, wordings, pictures, graphs are the properties of Hangzhou 
Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. or its subsidiaries (hereinafter referred to be “Hikvision”). This usermanual 
(hereinafter referred to be “the Manual”) cannot be reproduced, changed,translated, or distributed, partially or 
wholly, by any means, without the prior written permission of Hikvision. Unless otherwise stipulated, Hikvision 
does not make any warranties, guarantees or representations, express or implied, regarding to the Manual.
About this Manual
This manual is applicable to detector.
The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the product. Pictures, charts, images and all other 
information hereinafter are for description and explanation only. The information contained in the Manual is 
subject to change, without notice, due to firmware updates or other reasons. 
Please find the latest version in the company website (http://overseas.hikvision.com/en/).
Please use this user manual under the guidance of professionals.
Trademarks Acknowledgement                       and other Hikvision’s trademarks and logos are the properties of 
Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other trademarks and logos mentioned below are the properties of their 
respective owners.

Product Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator 
and your body.
FCC Conditions
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Information

Installation
Effectuez les étapes 1 à 5. Pour éviter d'endommager les composants, éliminez toute charge 
statique de votre organisme avant de toucher l’intérieur de l’appareil. Ne touchez pas le capteur 
PIR surligné à l'étape 2.

Installez les fils à distance du câblage secteur. Fixez l'appareil à un plafond solide qui ne présente 
pas de vibrations. La lumière directe du soleil, la présence d'animaux, de source de chaleur ou 
les courants d'air provenant d'une fenêtre ouverte peuvent causer des fausses alarmes. 
N'obstruez pas partiellement ou complètement le champ de vision de l'appareil.

Résistance EOL
Placez les cavaliers à deux broches sur les broches de connexion pour sélectionner la résistance 
d'extrémité de ligne (EOL). Uniquement pour les applications de câblage EOL.
         Alarme  Anti-sabotage

LED et sensibilité
Placez les cavaliers à deux broches pour activer la LED et régler la sensibilité.
       LED  Sensibilité
Activation à distance de la LED
Si vous désactivez la LED de l'appareil, vous pouvez utiliser un panneau de commandes pour 
activer à distance la LED afin d'exécuter des essais de marche. Pour activer à distance la LED, 
connectez la borne LED de l'appareil à un panneau de commandes à 0 V.

Câblage
À titre d'exemple uniquement. Consultez le mode d'emploi du panneau de commandes pour en 
savoir plus.

Spécifications
Caractéristiques techniques du détecteur
Couverture volumétrique : 360°, 156 zones, 
3 plans
PIR à monter au plafond
Capteur pyroélectrique à quatre éléments 
imbriqués
Technologie à seuils flottants indépendants (IFT)
Sensibilité réglable
Compensation automatique de température

Caractéristiques techniques du détecteur
Portée maximale : 12 m
Activation de l’alarme : 2,5 secondes

Vitesse de détection : 0,3-3 m/s
Configuration géométrique de la lentille : 3D

Fixation
Hauteur d’installation optimale : 2,4-4 m

Données électriques
Source d’alimentation : 9 à 16 V CC 
(12 V CC nominale)
Type de relais : À semiconducteurs
Sorties relais : 60 V CC, 50 mA max
Température : -10 °C à 40 °C (certifiée)

La tension d’entrée doit respecter la très basse tension de sécurité (TBTS) et la source 
d’alimentation limitée conformément à la norme IEC60950-1. Veuillez vous référer aux 
caractéristiques techniques pour des informations détaillées.

P O R T U G U Ê S I T A L I A N O
Instalação
Execute os passos de um a cinco. Para evitar danos aos componentes, remova a carga estática 
do seu corpo antes de tocar o interior do produto. Não toque no sensor piroelétrico realçado no 
passo 2.

Instale os fios longe do cabeamento da rede elétrica. Fixe o produto em tetos sólidos sem vibrações. 
Alarmes falsos podem ser causados   por luz solar direta, animais, aquecedores ou correntes de ar de 
janelas abertas. Não obstrua parcial ou completamente o campo de visão do produto.

Resistência de EOL
Coloque os jumpers de dois pinos nos pinos dos cabeçotes para selecionar a resistência de fim 
de linha (EOL). Apenas para aplicações de fiação EOL.
         Alarme  Violação

LED e sensibilidade
Coloque os jumpers de dois pinos nos pinos dos cabeçotes para habilitar o LED e ajustar a 
sensibilidade.
       LED  Sensibilidade
Habilitar o LED remotamente
Se você desabilitar o LED do produto, poderá usar um painel de controle para habilitá-lo 
remotamente para testes de caminhada. Para habilitar o LED remotamente, conecte o terminal 
do LED do produto a um painel de controle a 0 V.

Cabos
Somente como exemplo. Consulte o manual do painel de controle para mais informações.

Especificações
Características técnicas do detector
Cobertura volumétrica: 360°, 156 zonas e 3 
planos
PIR para montagem no teto
Sensor piroelétrico com elemento de 
travamento quádruplo
Tecnologia de limite flutuante independente 
(IFT)
Sensibilidade ajustável
Compensação de temperatura automática

Características técnicas do detector
Alcance máximo: 12 m

Resposta do alarme: 2,5 segundos
Velocidade de detecção: 0,3 a 3 m/s
Configuração de lente geométrica: 3D

Montagem
Altura ideal de instalação: 2,4 a 4 m

Elétricas
Fonte de alimentação: 9 a 16 VCC 
(12 VCC nominal)
Tipo de relé: estado sólido
Relé de saída: 60 VCC, máx. 50 mA
Temperatura: -10 °C a 40 °C (certificado)

A tensão de entrada deve atender tanto a SELV (Extra Baixa Tensão - EBT - de Segurança) 
quanto a Fonte de Tensão Limitada (Limited Power Source), de acordo com a norma 
IEC60950-1. Para obter mais informações, consulte as especificações técnicas.

Installazione
Eseguire i passi dall'uno al cinque. Per evitare danni ai componenti, rimuovere la carica 
elettrostatica dal proprio corpo prima di toccare l'interno del prodotto. Non toccare il sensore 
piroelettrico evidenziato al passo 2.

Installare i cavi lontano dal cablaggio della rete elettrica. Fissare il prodotto a soffitti stabili non 
soggetti a vibrazioni. Luce solare diretta, animali domestici, caloriferi o correnti d'aria possono 
causare falsi allarmi. Non oscurare parzialmente o totalmente il campo visivo del prodotto.

Resistenza EOL
Applicare ponticelli a due pin sui pin di connessione per selezionare la resistenza di fine linea 
(EOL). Solo per applicazioni EOL cablate.
        Allarme  Manomissione

LED e sensibilità
Applicare ponticelli a due pin sui pin di connessione per abilitare il LED e regolare la sensibilità.
      LED  Sensibilità
Abilitazione remota LED
Disabilitando il LED del prodotto, è possibile usare un pannello di controllo per abilitare da 
remoto il LED per un walk test. Per abilitare il LED da remoto, collegare il terminale LED del 
prodotto a un pannello di controllo a 0 V.

Cablaggio
Solo esempi di riferimento. Consultare il manuale del pannello per altri dettagli.

Specifiche
Caratteristiche tecniche del rilevatore
Copertura volumetrica: 360°, 156 zone, 3 piani
PIR con montaggio a soffitto
Sensore piroelettrico ad elementi con 
tecnologia Quad-interlocking
Tecnologia IFT (Soglia variabile digitale 
indipendente)
Sensibilità regolabile
Compensazione automatica della temperatura

Caratteristiche tecniche dei rilevatori
Portata massima: 12 m
Risposta agli allarmi: 2,5 secondi

Velocità di rilevamento: 0,3 -3 m/s
Configurazione geometrica dell'obiettivo: 3D

Montaggio
Altezza di installazione ottimale: 2,4 - 4 m

Caratteristiche elettriche
Alimentazione: 9-16 V CC (12 V CC nominale)
Tipo di relè: A stato solido
Relè di uscita: 60 V CC, 50 mA max
Temperatura: Da -10 °C a 40 °C (certificata)

La tensione di ingresso deve rispettare sia i requisiti SELV (Tensione bassissima di sicurezza) che 
quelli per fonti di alimentazione limitate, previsti dallo standard IEC60950-1. Consultare le 
specifiche tecniche per le informazioni dettagliate.

Instalación
Realice los pasos uno a cinco. Para evitar daños en los componentes, elimine la carga estática de 
su cuerpo antes de tocar el interior del producto. No toque el sensor PIR destacado en el paso 2.

Instale los cables separados del cable principal. Fije el producto a un techo sólido que no vibre. 
Las falsas alarmas pueden estar provocadas por la luz directa del sol, mascotas, calentadores o 
corrientes de aire de ventanas abiertas. No obstruya parcial ni completamente el campo de 
visión del producto.

Resistencia EOL
Coloque puentes de dos clavijas en las clavijas del cabezal para seleccionar la resistencia de fin 
de línea (EOL, por sus siglas en inglés). Solo para aplicaciones de cableado EOL.
        Alarma  Manipulación

LED y sensibilidad
Coloque puentes de dos clavijas en las clavijas del cabezal para activar el LED y ajustar la 
sensibilidad.
      LED  Sensibilidad
Activar remotamente los LED
Si desactiva los LED del producto, puede usar un panel de control para activar remotamente el 
LED para hacer pruebas de movimiento. Para activar remotamente el LED, conecte el terminal 
de LED del producto a un panel de control a 0 V.

Cableado
Solo ejemplos. Consulte el manual del panel de control para ver más información.

Especificaciones

Características técnicas de los detectores
Cobertura volumétrica: 360°, 156 zonas, 3 
planos
PIR de montaje en techo
Sensor piroeléctrico de elemento de 
enclavamiento cuádruple
Tecnología de umbral variable independiente 
(IFT)
Sensibilidad regulable
Compensación de temperatura automática

Características técnicas de los detectores
Alcance máximo: 12 m

Respuesta de alarma: 2,5 segundos
Velocidad de detección: 0,3-3 m/s
Configuración de lente geométrica: 3D

Montaje
Altura de instalación óptima: 2,4-4 m

Electricidad
Alimentación eléctrica: 9-16 V CC 
(12 V CC nominal)
Tipo de relé: De estado sólido
Relé de salidas: 60 V CC, 50 mA máx.
Temperatura: -10 °C a 40 °C (certificado)

La tensión de entrada debe cumplir las disposiciones SELV (muy baja tensión de seguridad) y de 
fuente de alimentación limitada de la norma IEC60950-1. Consulte las especificaciones técnicas 
para obtener información detallada.

Установка
Выполните шаги 1–5. Для предотвращения повреждения прибора необходимо снять 
электростатическое напряжение перед прикосновением к его внутренним компонентам. 
Не прикасайтесь к пиродатчику, обозначенному в шаге 2.

Прокладывайте провода датчика вдали от силовых линий. Устанавливайте продукт на 
прочном потолке в местах, где отсутствует вибрация. Ложные тревоги могут быть вызваны 
прямыми солнечными лучами, домашними животными, обогревателями или сквозняками 
из открытых окон. Не закрывайте поле обзора датчика полностью или частично 
посторонними предметами.

Концевой резистор
Для выбора концевого резистора установите соответствующие 2-контактные перемычки на 
штыревые контакты. Только для систем с концевыми резисторами.
       Тревога  Датчик взлома

Светодиоды и чувствительность
Для включения светодиодов и регулировки чувствительности установите соответствующие 
2-контактные перемычки на штыревые контакты.
     Светодиоды Чувствительность
Удаленное включение светодиодов
Если вы отключите светодиоды датчика, вы можете затем удаленно включить их с панели 
управления для выполнения тестов ходьбой. Для удаленного включения светодиодов 
подключите терминал светодиодов изделия к панели управления при отключенном питании.

Подключение кабелей
Это только примеры. Для получения дополнительной информации см. руководство к 
панели управления.

Технические характеристики
Технические характеристики датчиков
Пространственный сектор обзора: 360°, 
156 зон, 3 плоскости
Пассивный инфракрасный датчик 
потолочного монтажа
Пироэлектрический датчик с 4-мя 
элементами блокировки
Технология независимых плавающих 
порогов (IFT)
Регулировка чувствительности
Автоматическая компенсация температуры

Технические характеристики детекторов
Максимальная дальность: 12 м
Время срабатывания сигнализации: 2,5 с

Скорость обнаружения: 0,3–3 м/с
Геометрическая конфигурация объектива: 3D

Монтаж
Оптимальная высота установки: 2,4–4 м

Электрические характеристики
Электропитание: 9–16 В пост. тока 
(номинальное значение: 12 В пост. тока)
Тип реле: Полупроводниковое
Выход реле: Макс. 60 В пост. тока, макс. 50 мА
Температура: от -10 °C до 40 °C 
(сертифицированная)

Электропитание должно соответствовать требованиям стандарта IEC60950-1 для 
безопасного сверхнизкого напряжения (SELV) и ограниченного напряжения питания. 
Подробная информация приведена в таблице технических данных.

Installation
Führen Sie die Schritte eins bis fünf durch. Vermeiden Sie Schäden an Komponenten, indem Sie vor dem 
Berühren des Produktinneren die statische Aufladung Ihres Körpers entfernen. Berühren Sie den in Schritt 
2 hervorgehobenen Pyrosensor nicht.

Installieren Sie Drähte von den Stromkabeln entfernt. Befestigen Sie das Produkt an soliden Decken, die 
nicht vibrieren. Fehlalarme können durch direktes Sonnenlicht, Haustiere, Heizungen oder Luftzug von 
offenen Fenstern verursacht werden. Blockieren Sie das Sichtfeld des Produktes weder ganz noch teilweise.

EOL-Widerstand
Platzieren Sie zur Auswahl des (EOL) Leitungsendwiderstands zweipolige Steckbrücken auf den 
Kontakten der Stiftleiste. Nur für Anwendungen mit EOL-Verdrahtung.

        Alarm                  Sabotage

LED und Empfindlichkeit
Platzieren Sie zur Aktivierung der LED und zur Anpassung der Empfindlichkeit zweipolige Steckbrücken 
auf den Kontakten der Stiftleiste.

     LED                         Empfindlichkeit

LED extern aktivieren
Wenn Sie die LED des Produktes deaktivieren, können Sie die LED für Gehtests extern über eine 
Alarmzentrale aktivieren. Verbinden Sie zur externen Aktivierung der LED den LED-Anschluss des 
Produktes mit einem Alarmzentrale bei 0 V.

Anschlüsse
Nur Beispiele. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der Anleitung der Alarmzentrale.

Technische Daten
Technische Daten der Melder
Volumetrische Erfassung: 360°, 156 Zonen, 
3 Ebenen
Deckenmontierter PIR
Pyroelektrischer Sensor mit Vierfachverriegelung
Independent-Floating-Threshold- (IFT) 
Technologie
Einstellbare Empfindlichkeit
Automatische Temperaturkompensation

Technische Daten der Melder
Maximale Reichweite: 12 m
Alarmreaktion: 2,5 Sekunden

Erfassungsgeschwindigkeit: 0,3 - 3 m/s
Geometrische Objektivkonfiguration: 3D

Montage
Optimale Installationshöhe: 2,4 - 4 m

Elektro
Spannungsversorgung: 9 - 16 V DC 
(12 V DC nominal)
Relaistyp: Halbleiter
Ausgangsrelais: 60 V DC, 50 mA max.
Temperatur: -10 °C bis 40 °C (Zertifiziert)

Die Eingangsspannung muss SELV (Schutzkleinspannung) und der Stromquelle mit begrenzter Leistung 
gemäß Norm IEC60950-1 entsprechen.  Siehe technische Daten für detaillierte Informationen.

D e u t s c h P o l s k i
Instalacja
Należy wykonać czynności opisane w krokach 1–5. Aby zapobiec ewentualnym uszkodzeniom 
podzespołów, należy przed dotknięciem wnętrza produktu usunąć wszelkie ładunki elektrostatyczne na 
ciele. Nie wolno dotykać czujnika piroelektrycznego wskazanego w punkcie dwa.

Podczas montażu przewody nie powinny być podłączone do sieci elektrycznej. Należy przymocować 
produkt do sufitu stałego, który nie ulega drganiom. Fałszywe alarmy może wywoływać bezpośrednie 
nasłonecznienie, zwierzęta, grzejniki lub przeciąg z otwartego okna. Nie wolno częściowo ani całkowicie 
zasłaniać pola widzenia produktu.

Rezystor EOL
Umieść zworki na złączach szpilkowych, aby wybrać rezystor EOL. Wyłącznie do zastosowań z 
okablowaniem w konfiguracji EOL.

        Alarm                   Sabotaż

Wskaźnik i czułość
Umieść zworki na złączach szpilkowych, aby włączyć wskaźnik i dostosować czułość.

      Wskaźnik              Czułość

Zdalne włączanie wskaźnika
Jeżeli wyłączysz wskaźnik urządzenia, możesz włączyć go zdalnie przy użyciu centrali alarmowej podczas 
testów przejścia. Aby zdalnie włączyć wskaźnik, należy połączyć zacisk LED urządzenia z zaciskiem 
centrali alarmowej o napięciu 0 V.

Połączenia
Wyłącznie przykłady. Bardziej szczegółowe informacje podano w podręczniku użytkownika centrali 
alarmowej.

Specyfikacje
Specyfikacje techniczne detektorów
Detekcja wolumetryczna: 360°, 156 stref, 
3 płaszczyzny
Pasywny czujnik podczerwieni (PIR) do montażu 
sufitowego
Czteroelementowy czujnik piroelektryczny
Technologia ITF (Independent Floating Threshold)
Regulacja czułości
Automatyczna kompensacja temperatury

Specyfikacje techniczne detektorów
Maksymalny zasięg: 12 m

Reakcja alarmowa: 2,5 sekundy
Szybkość detekcji: 0,3–3 m/s
Geometryczna konfiguracja soczewki: 3D

Montaż
Optymalna wysokość instalacji: 2,4–4 m.

Elektryczne
Zasilanie: 9–16 V DC (znamionowe 12 V DC).
Typ przekaźnika: Półprzewodnikowy
Przekaźnik wyjściowy: 60 V DC, maks. 50 mA
Temperatura: Od –10°C do 40°C (certyfikat)

Napięcie wejściowe powinno spełniać wymagania dotyczące bardzo niskiego napięcia bezpiecznego 
(SELV) i źródeł zasilania z własnym ograniczeniem (LPS) zgodnie z normą IEC60950-1.  Szczegółowe 
informacje zamieszczono w sekcji zawierającej dane techniczne.


